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CONTINENTAL UNITED S_ATES AND HAWAII

Codes for the United States are by section of the countryj the
second digit representing the fi_Pst digit of the zip code.

000 United States

001 New En_tand and New Jersey

002 Maine

003 New Hampshire

004 Vermont

005 Massachusetts

006 Rhode Istand

007 Connecticut

008 New Jersey

010 North Mid-Attantic State_

011 New York

014 Pennsytvania

017 Delaware

020 South Mid-Attantic State,s

021 Marytand

022 District of Cotumbia

023 Virginia

024 West Virginia
025 North Carotlna

026 South Carolina

030 Southeastern States

031 Tennessee

033 Georgia
035 Ftorlda

037 Atabama

039 Mississippi

040 North Centrat States

041 Michigan

043 Ohio

045 Indiana

047 Kentucky
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050 NORTHERN MIDWEST STATES

051 Wisconsin

052 Minnesota

053 Iowa

054 North Dakota

055 South Dakota

056 Montana

060 Central Midwest States

061 Itllnois

063 Missouri

065 Kansas

067 Nebraska

070 Southern Midwest States

071 Arkansas

073 Louisiana

075 Oktahoma

077 Texas

080 Mountain States

081 Idaho

082 Wyoming

083 Colorado

084 Utah

085 Nevada

086 New Mexico

087 Arizona

090 Pacific Coast States

091 Ataska

093 Washington

095 Oregon

097 California

099 Hawaii
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UNITED STATES POSSESSIONS
o

100 Atlantic/Caribbean area

101 Puerto Rico

102 U.S. Virgin Islands

109 other Atlantic/Caribbean area

110 Cana_ Zone

120 Pacific area

121 American Samoa

122 Canton and Enderbury Islands

123 Caroline Islands

124 Cook Islands

125 Gilbert and Eltlce Islands

126 Guam

127 Johnston Atoll

128 Line Islands, Southe:Pn
129 Marlana Islands

131 Marshall Islands

132 Midway Islands

133 Nampo-shoto, Southern

134 Ryukyu IsLands
135 Swan Islands
136 Toketau Islands

137 Wake IsLand
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NORTH AND SOUTH AMERICA,

EXCLUSIVE OF THE

UNITED STATES AND ITS POSSESSIONS
o,o

210 GreenLand

220 Canada

221 Maritime provinces (Newfoundtands Nova Scotia.

Prince Edward IsLand, New Brunswick)
222 Quebec

223 Ontario

224 Prairie provinces (Manitobas Saskatchewan.
Atherta)

225 Yukon Territorys Northwest Territories
226 British CoLumbia

230 Mexico

240 North American islands

241 Cuba

242 Haiti

243 Dominican RepubLic
244 Jamaica

245 other Caribbean istands

246 Bermuda

247 Bahamas

250 Centrat America

251 Guatamata

252 British Honduras

253 Honduras
254 EL Salvador

255 Nicaragua
256 Costa Rica

257 Panama

300 South America

311 CoLombia

321 Venezueta

331 Guyana (British Guiana)
332 Surinam (Dutch Guiana)

333 French Guiana

341 Brazil

345 Ecuador

351 Peru

355 Botivia

361 Chite

365 Argentina

371 Paraguay

375 Uruguay
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EUROPE

400 United Kingdom

401 EngLand. Channel IsLands
402 WaLes

403 Scot_and

404 Northern Iretand (Utster)

4tO Elre

420 Scandanavi a

421 [ce_and

423 Norway
425 Denmark

427 Sweden

429 FinLand

430 Germanic countries

431 Germany

432 Netherlands

433 Belgium

¢34 Luxembouru
/+35 SwitzerLand

436 Austria

437 Liechtenstein

440 Romance-_anguage countries

441 France, (Corsica), Monaco

443 Spalnj (Canary IsL., Ba[earlc Is[. ), AndorPa

445 Portugal (Madelz'a Ist., Azores s Cape Verde Ist.)

447 ItaLy, (Sardinia. SiciLy), San Marino
449 Romania

450 Stavlc countries

451 Poland

452 Czechos[ovakia (Bohemla, Moravia, Slovakia)

453 YugosLavia ( Serbia, Croatia, Datmatla_

Montenegro, Macedonla_ etc° )

454 Bu[garla

455 Russian S.F.S,R. (Eussla)

456 Ukranian SoS.R. (The Ukraine) and MoLdavian SsSoR.

( Bessa rab_a )

457 ByeLorusslan S.S.H. (WhiTe Russia)

458 Estonian S.S.R° (E.c_ton[a)

459 .Latvian S.S.R. (La_:via)

461 Lithuanian S°S.R. (Lithuania)
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470 other maintand Europe

471 Greece

475 Hungary

481 ALbania

485 G1brat*_r

490 other Mediterranean tsLa:sds

491 Matta

495 Cyprus
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AFRKCA

500 Africa

510 North AfrJLca

511 Morocco

513 Atgerta
515 Tun I sJ.a

517 Libya (Tripo[ij T_'Lpolltania. Cyrenalca)

519 Egypt (United Arab Republic)

520 Sudanese countries (;Spanish Sahara, Mauritania. Matt.

Niger, Chad. Sudan • Upper Vo]Lta )

530 West Africa

531 Nigeria

539 SenegaL. GambIa. PorkuBuese Guinea. Guinea, Slerra

Leone_ Liberia• Ivory Coast. Ghana• Togo• Dahomeyj

Cameroon (Kameroon)j Equatorla}. Guinea (Fernando Po,

Rio Muni), Gabon, Con@o-Brazzavitie (French Congo),

Central African Repu'.b[Ic

540 South Africa

541 Con_o-Leopo[dvltte (Zalre, BeLgian Congo)

5/43 Angola, Sao Tome• Prlnelpe• Cabfnda

5/45 Republic of Sou*h Africa (Cape Co/ony_ Orange Free

State, Natal• Transvaa[ ). South West Africa•

Lesotho (Basutotand), Botswana (Bechuana]Land),
SwazJ tand

54T Rhodesia (Souther'n Rhodesia)

549 Sambta (Northern Rho_esJLa)

551 Ma]LawJ (Nyasaland)

553 Mozambique

555 MA[a_asy Repub].lc (Mada@ascar)

570 East Afr lca

571 Tanzania (T_nzanylka, Zanzlbar)

573 Uganda

575 Kenya

577 Rwanda ( Ruanda )

579 Burundl (Urundi)

581 SomatI_ (Somat_ Repubt£c, SomaLltand)

583 Afars and Issas ( D3iboutf. French Somati [and )

585 Ethiopia (Abyssinla. Erltrea)
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ASIA

610 Near East

611 Turkey

620 Asian Arab countrie-_t

621 Syria
623 Lebanon

625 Jordan (Tvans-Jordan) and former Arab Patestine
627 Iraq

629 Arabian Peninsula (Saudi Arabia, Yemen, United Arab

Emiratess Aden. Bahrain. Kuwait. _mnn. Ouatar, etc. )

631 [sraet and former Jewish Pa]Lestine

b33 Caucasian RepubLics of the U.S.S.r. (Georgia. Armenia.

AzerbaIjan )

634 Other Asian Repubti4zs of the U.S.SoR.
637 Iran (Persia)

638 Afghanistan

639 Pakistan (West Paki,_tan|

640 Mid-East

641 [ndla

643 Nepal. Bhutan. Sikkim

645 BangLa Desh (East P_akistan)

64T Ceylon ( Sri Lanka }

649 Burma

650 Southeast Asia

651 Thailand (Siam)

660 I ndo-Cblna

661 Laos

663 Cambodia

665 Viet Ham { Tonkln. Annam. Cochin China}

671 Ma[asla. Singapore, Brunel

673 Indonesia (DuTch East Indies)

675 Philippine Islands

680 Hast Asia

681 China. Hong I¢ong. Taiwan (Formosa). Tibe$

691 Mongolia

693 Japan

695 Korea
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AUSTRALIA AND _CEANIA

711 Austratia and AustraLian New Guinea

715 New Zeatand

720 Pacific islands

721 Metaneslan islands

723 Micronesian isLand.c;

725 Potynesian islands

Except possessions of the U.S.A°

PLACE (_P BIRTH UNKNOWN

999 PLace of birth unknown
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585 Abyssinia
629 Aden

583 Afars and Issas

638 Afghanistan
500 Africa

570 Africa, East

510 Africa, North

540 Africa, South

545 Africa, South West

530 Africa, West

633 Ajerbaijan
037 ALabama

091 Ataska

481 Atbanla

224 Atberta

513 Atgeria

250 America, Central

--- America. North (u_e more specific term}
300 America, South
121 American Samoa

443 Andorra

543 Angora
665 Annam

245 Antlttes. Nethertands
625 Arab Patestine

629 Arabia, Saudi
529 Arabian Penlnsuta

365 Argentina
087 Arizona

071 Arkansas

633 Armenia (U.S.S.R.)

611 Armenia (Turkey}

680 Asia, East

640 Asia, Mid-East

610 Asia, Near-East

650 Asia, Southeast

634 Asian repubtlcs of the UoS.SoRo, other

620 Asian Arab countries

I00 Attant£c/Caribbean area, U.S. possessions

109 Attantlc/Carlbbean area, other U.S. possesslons

711 Austratia

711 Austratian New Guinea

436 Austria

445 Azores

247 Bahamas

629 Bahrain

443 Batearlc istands

645 Bangta Desh
545 Basutotand

545 Bechuanatand

541 Betgtan Congo

433 Bet_ium

246 Bermuda

456 Bessarabla

643 Bhutan
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452 Bohemia

355 Bolivia

545 Botswana

341 Brazil

226 British Columbia

331 British Guiana

252 British Honduras

671 Brunel

454 Bulgaria

649 Burma

579 Burundi

457 Byetorussian S.SoRo

543 Cablnda

097 California

663 Cambodia

53g Cameroon

220 Canada

II0 Cana_ Zone

443 Canary islands
122 Canton Islands

545 Cape Colony

445 Cape Verde islands

2#5 Caribbean Islands, other
123 Caroline Islands

633 Caucasian republics of tlhe U.S,S.R.

539 Central African Republic
250 Central America

060 Central Midwest States

647 Ceylon
520 Chad

401 Channel Islands ( British )

361 Chile

681 China

665 China, Cochin

665 Cochin China

311 Colombia

083 Colorado

226 Cotumbias British

022 Columbia, District of

539 Congo-Brazzawlile

541 Con_o-Leopotdvlt_e

541 Congo_ Belgian

539 Congo, French
007 Connecticut

124 Cook Islands

441 Corsica

256 Costa Rica

471 Crete

453 Croatia

241 Cuba

495 Cyprus

517 Cyrenaica
452 Czechoslovakia

539 Dahomey

453 Dalmatia

017 Delaware

425 Denmark

- I! -



022 District of Cotumbia

583 Djibouti

449 Dobruja

243 Domenlcan Republic
673 Dutch East Indies
332 Dutch Guiana

570 East Africa

680 East Asia

673 East Indies. Dutch
645 East Pakistan

345 Ecuador

519 Egypt
410 Elre

254 E[ Satvador

125 Ettlce Istands

122 Enderbury Istands

401 England

539 Equatoriat Guinea
585 Eritrea

458 Estonian S,S.R. (Estonia)

585 Ethiopia

470 Europe. other mainland

539 Fernando Po

429 Finland

035 Ftorlda

681 Formosa

441 France

539 French Congo

333 French Guiana

583 French Soma[ltand

539 Gabon

539 Gambla

033 Georgia (U.S.A.)

633 Georgia (U°S.S°R.)
430 Germanic countries

431 Germany

539 Ghana

485 Gibraltar

125 Gilbert Islands

471 Greece

210 Greentand

126 Guam

251 Guatamata

331 Guiana, British

332 Guiana. Dutch
539 Guinea

539 Guinea. EquatorlaI

333 Gulanaj French

--- Guinea. New (see New Guinea)

539 Guinea. Portuguese

331 Guyana

242 Haiti

099 Hawaii

253 Honduras

252 Honduras. British
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681 Hong Kong
475 Hungary
421 IceLand

081 Idaho

061 ILlinois

641 India

045 Indiana

673 Indies, Duich East
660 Indo-China

673 Indonesia

053 Iowa

637 Iran

627 Iraq
410 Ireland

404 IreLand. Northern
631 Israel

583 Issas

447 Italy

• 539 [vory Coast

244 Jamaica

693 Japan
631 Jewish PaLestine

127 Johnston Atoll

625 Jordan

453 Jugoslavia

539 Kameroon

065 Kansas

047 Kentucky

575 Kenya

695 Korea

629 Kuwait

661 Laos

459 Latvian SoS.Ro (Latvla]l

623 Lebanon

545 Lesotho

539 Liberia

517 Libya
437 Liechtenstein

128 Line Islands, Southern

461 Lithuanian S.S. R0 (Ltt_uania)

073 Louisiana

434 Luxembourg

453 Macedonia

555 Madagascar

445 Madeira islands

002 Maine

555 Matagasy RepubLic

551 Matawi

671 MaLay Peninsula

671 MaLaysia
520 MaLl

491 _alta

224 Manitoba

129 Mariana IsLands

221 Maritime provinces, Canada
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IZl Marshatt lstands

021 Marytand
005 Massachusetts

520 Mauritania

490 Mediterranean Is[andss @ther
T21 Melanesian Islands

230 Mexico

041 Michigan

723 Microneslan /stands

640 Mid-East Asla

132 Midway IsLands
052 Minnesota

039 Mississippi

063 Missouri

449 Motdavia (Romania)

456 Mo[davlan SoSoR. (U°SoS.R° }

441 Monaco

691 Mongotla
056 Montana

453 Montenegro
452 Moravia

511 Morocco

080 Mountain States

553 Mozambique
--Q

133 Nampo-shotos Southern

545 Natat

510 Near-East Asla

06T Nebraska

643 Nepat
432 Nethertands

245 Netherlands AntI[tes

085 Nevada

221 New Brunswick

001 New England

6T3 New Guine=, except AustPatlan and North East

F11 New Guinea, Austrattan

711 New Guinea, North East

003 New Hampshire

008 New Jersey

086 New Mexico

011 New York

T15 New ZeaLand

221 Newfoundland

255 N_caragua

520 Niger

531 Nigerla

510 North Africa

--- North America (use more specific term)

240 North American Istands

025 North Carolina

040 North Centrat States

054 North Dakota

711 North East New Guinea

010 North Mid-At[antlc States

404 Northern Ireland

050 Northern Midwest States

549 Northern Rhodesia

225 Northwest Terrltories (Canada)
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423 Norway
221 Nova Scotia

551Nyasa_and

043 _hlo

075 Oktahoma

629 Oman

223 _ntarlo

545 Orange Free State

095 Oregon

120 Pacific area, U°S° possessions
720 Pacific istands

090 Pacific Coast States

639 Pakistan

645 Pakistan, East
639 Pakistan. West

625 Patestlne, Arab

631 Patestlne. Jewish
257 Panama

711 Papua

371 Paraguay

014 Pennsytvanla
637 Persia

351 Peru

675 Phitipplne Islands
451 Potand

725 Potynesian istands

445 Portugat

539 Portuguese Guinea

224 Prairie provinces, Canada
221 Prince Edward Island

543 Principe
101 Puerto Rico

om_

629 Qatar

222 Quebec

545 Repubtic of South Africa
006 Rhode /stand

547 Rhodesia

549 Rhodesia, Northern

547 Rhodesia, Southern
539 Rio Munl

440 Romancem_anguage countries
449 Romania

449 Roumania

577 Huanda

449 Rumania

455 Russia

45T Russia. White

455 Russian S.F.S.R.

577 Rwanda

134 Ryukyu Islands

520 Sahara, Spanish

121 Samoa, American
44T San Marlno

543 Sao Tome
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• 47 Sardinia

224 Saskatchewan

629 Saudi Arabia

420 Scandanavia

403 Scotland

539 Senegal
453 Serbia

651 Siam

447 Stclty

539 Sierra Leone

6¢3 S_kkim

671 S£ngapore
450 SLavic countries

453 Slavonla

452 Slovakla

453 S1ovenla

581 Somali Republic
581 Somalia

581 Somaliland

583 Somaliland_ French
540 South Africa

545 South Africa s Republic of

545 South Africa. Union of
300 South America

026 SOuth Carolina

055 South Dakota

020 South Mid-Atlantic States

545 South West Africa

650 Southeast Asia

030 Southeastern States

128 Southern Line Islands

070 Southern Mldwest States

133 Southern Nampo-shoto

547 Southern Rhodesia

443 Spain

520 Spanlsh Sahara

647 Sri Lanka

520 Sudan

520 Sudanese countries

332 Surinam

135 Swan Islands

545 Swaziland

427 Sweden

_35 Switzerland

52| Syria

681 Taiwan

571 Tanzania

571 Tanzanytka
031 Tennessee

077 Texas

651 Thailand

456 The Ukraine

681 Tibet

539 Togo
136 TokeLau Islands

665 Tonkln

625 Trans-Jordan

545 Transvaal
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449 TransyLvania

517 TripoLi

517 Trlpotltanta
515 Tunlsla

573 Uganda

456 Ukranian SoSoR.

404 Ulster

545 Union of South Africa

--- Union of Sovlet SociaList RepubLics (U,SoSoRo) (See Individual

Republlcs)

629 United Arab Emlrates

519 United Arab Repubtlc

400 United Kingdom

000 United States

102 U°S. Virgin Is_aflds
999 Unknown

520 Upper VoLta

375 O_uguay

579 Urundl

084 Utah

321 VenezueLa

004 Vermont

665 Viet Nam

102 Virgln IsLands (U.S. }

023 Virginia

137 Wake IsLand

402 WaLes

4¢9 WaL_achia

093 Washington (state}

530 West Africa

639 West Pakistan

024 West Virginia
457 White Russia

051 Wisconsin

082 Wyoming

629 Yemen

453 Xugostavla
225 Yukon Territory

541 Zalre

549 Zambia

571 Zanzibar
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